

No. 19-10754

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RICHARD W. DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED; YVETTE DEOTTE, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; JOHN KELLEY, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; ALISON KELLEY, ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; HOTZE
HEALTH & WELLNESS CENTER, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT,
INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
Case No. 4:18-cv-00825-O

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
NEVADA'S APPEAL IN PART FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION**

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
I. Nevada has failed to establish injury in fact.....	1
A. Nevada failed to offer evidence that the injunction will harm the state’s fisc	2
B. Nevada failed to offer evidence that the injunction will increase abortions, and if it had this would not inflict Article III injury on Nevada	5
C. Nevada cannot establish standing by alleging injury to its residents.....	7
D. The “special solicitude” doctrine does not absolve Nevada of its duty to establish injury in fact	8
II. The alleged causal connection is too speculative and too dependent on choices made by others.....	8
III. Any injury to Nevada’s fisc is self-inflicted.....	9
IV. The federal government’s appeal does not obviate Nevada’s need to establish standing because the litigants are not seeking identical relief.....	10
Conclusion	11
Certificate of compliance.....	12
Certificate of electronic compliance	13
Certificate of service.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer, 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)10

Clapper v. Amnesty International, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) 8

Department of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....9

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)7

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....1

Hotze v. Burwell, 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015).....9

Huss v. Gayden, 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)6

Lang v. Kohl’s Food Stores, Inc., 217 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)7, 8

Massachusetts v. Mellon, 262 U.S. 447 (1923)7

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....10

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)9

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)10

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)5

Texas v. United States, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 4

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)8, 9

Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....10, 11

Wittman v. Personhuballah, 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....1, 2, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 602 4

Fed. R. Evid. 7034

Other Authorities

Caleb Nelson, *Intervention*, 106 Va. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming April 2020)1
